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NATIONAL HEALTH MISSION IN ANDHRA PRADESH 

 

2196. SHRI PRABHAKAR REDDY VEMIREDDY: 

 

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state? 

 

(a) the details of technical and financial support provided by the Ministry under National 

Rural Health Mission for better and smooth functioning of health services in States; 

(b) the details of funds allocated, sanctioned, released and spent under National Health 

mission (NHM) in the State of Andhra Pradesh during the last five years, year-wise; 

(c) the details of Physical  targets set and achieved during the above period; and 

(d) the details of proposals received in the form of Programme Implementation Plans 

under NHM during the above period, year wise, and status of the proposals? 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY 

WELFARE 

(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR) 

 

(a): The National Health Mission (NHM) envisages achievement of universal access to 

equitable, affordable & quality health care services that are accountable and responsive to 

people’s needs. NHM encompasses its two Sub-Missions, the National Rural Health 

Mission (NRHM) and the National Urban Health Mission (NUHM).  

 

Public Health and Hospitals is a State Subject, hence, the responsibility of strengthening 

public healthcare system lies with the respective State/UT Governments. Under National 

Health Mission (NHM), Ministry of Health & Family Welfare (MoHFW) provides technical 

and financial support to States/UTs for strengthening their healthcare systems, based on the 

proposals submitted by them in their Program Implementation Plans (PIPs), subject to 

availability of resources.  Government of India provides approval for the proposals in the 

form of Record of Proceedings (RoPs), as per norms & available resources.  

The support provided under NHM includes support for engaging of health human resource 

on contractual basis, National Ambulance Services, Mobile Medical Units, ASHAs, 
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Infrastructure strengthening, creation of 1,50,000 Ayushman Bharat-Health and Wellness 

Centres (AB-HWCs) by transforming the existing Sub Centres and Primary Health Centres, 

24 x 7 Services and First Referral facilities, Mera Aspataal, Kayakalp Award Scheme, 

Prime Minister’s National Dialysis Programme, National Quality Assurance Standards 

implementation and related Activities, LaQshya Certification, Rogi Kalyan Samiti, Village 

Health Sanitation and Nutrition Committees, Biomedical Equipment Maintenance and 

Management Programme, Free Diagnostics Service Initiative and Free Drugs Service 

Initiative.  

(b): The year-wise details of central release and utilization under National Health Mission 

(NHM) to the State of Andhra Pradesh during FY 2016-17 to 2020-21 are given at  

Annexure-I (A).   

(c): As reported by the State Government of Andhra Pradesh through NHM-MIS report, the 

details of physical achievements and progress in Andhra Pradesh under NHM during the 

year 2017 to 2021 are given at Annexure-I (B). 

(d): The details of Programme Implementation Plans (PIPs) and Record of Proceedings 

(RoPs) in the last five years for the State of Andhra Pradesh are available at website of 

National Health Mission i.e. https://nhm.gov.in at the Uniform Resource Locator (URL) 

:https://nhm.gov.in/index4.php?lang=1&level=0&linkid=52&lid=65. 
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Annexure-I (A) 

Central Release and Utilisation under National Health Mission (NHM) to the State of 

Andhra Pradesh from F.Y. 2016-17 to 2020-21 

 
 

(Rs. in crore) 

Financial Year Central Release  Utilisation 

2016-17 629.55 1287.04 

2017-18 875.06 1555.50 

2018-19 1081.29 1658.07 

2019-20 1111.07 1820.15 

2020-21 1097.81 2385.48 

Note: 

  1. National Health Mission (NHM) comprises of National Rural Health Mission (NRHM) and 

National Urban Health Mission (NUHM). 

2. The above releases relate to Central Govt. Grants & do not include State share contribution. 

3. Expenditure includes expenditure against Central Release, State Release & unspent balances 

at the beginning of the year.  

   Annexure-I (B) 

Statement showing physical achievement & progress of Andhra Pradesh under National 

Health Mission as per NHM-MIS report 

 (reported by State Government of Andhra Pradesh) 

 

Sl. 

No. 

Particulars As on 

March, 

2017 

As on 

March, 

2018 

As on 

March, 

2019 

As on 

March, 

2020 

As on 

March, 

2021 

1 Health Human Resources 

Augmentation 

10622 9522 9523 4726 6074 

2 Functional FRUs (First 

Referral Units) 

235 235 240 240 239 

3 Mobile Medical Units 

(operational)  

52 52 52 52 67 

4 Ambulances (Operational) 439 

 

439 439 439 628 

5 Accredited Social Health 

Activists (ASHAs) 

41511 41669 42346 42346 42209 

6 No of PHCs working on 

24X7 basis 

460 564 596 596 596 

7 Setting up Rogi Kalyan 

Samitis 

1387 1378 1385 1385 1382 

8 Village Health Sanitation 

and Nutrition Committees 

constituted 

12940 12940 12940 12940 12940 
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